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used by the State of Minnesota and all departments and offi-
cials thereof.

Sec..3, State printer to designate where.—It shall be with-
in the direction of the state expert-printer, after consultation
with the appropriate department heads, to determine upon
what printed matter, as herein defined, it i3 reasonably and
practicably possible to print said slogan and shall be the duty
i)f said state expert printer to carry out the provisions of this
aw.

Approved February 24, 1939.

CHAPTER 30—H. F. No. 261

An act to amend Masow's 1938 Minn. Supp., Section 669-
12, authorizing counties to accept gifts of vroperty for park
and other purposes, and in aid of the work and objects of farm
bureaus or similar associations, and authorizing the county
board to appropriate money for maintenance and improvemerit
of such property.

‘Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Counties may accept property for park purposes.
—Mason’s 1938 Minn. Supp., Section 669-12, is hereby amended
to read as follows:

“669-12. Any county in this state may receive by grant,
gift, devise or hequest, and take charge of, own, hold, control,
invest and administer free from taxation, in accordance with
the terms of the trust or the conditions of the gift, any real
property not to exceed 40 acres i1i any one county for the use
and benefit of the inhabifants of said county or as park or rec-
reation grounds, and in the encouragement, aid, and mainte-
nance of county co-operative work and education in agricul-
ture and home economics, and in aid and furtherance of the
dbject and purpose of the Farm Bureau Association in said
county. Swuch county may, from time to fime, by resolution of
the County Board, appropriate, from the County Revenue
Fund, such suin or sums as may by the Board be deemed nec-
essary to suitably maintain, improve and care for said prop-
erty for such use and purpose, not exceeding, however, the sum
of $1200.00 in any one year.’

- Approved February 24, 1939.



